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TO: Kimberly Kelly
21N Ave M
Clitton. TX 76634

During open meeting held in Austin. Texas. on December 12, 2023, the Texas Board of
Nursing lligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinatter "Committee”) heard the above-styled case.
based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary
action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the Nursing
Practice Act. Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code. for retention of Respondent's license(s) to
practice nursing m the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in
accordance with section 301,458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that alter proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged
in the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter. Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a detault order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

he Committee. alter review and due consideration. adopts the proposed findings of fact

and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charees which are attached hereto and incorporated by



reterence for ali purposes and the Staft's ceccommended sanction ol revocation by default. This Order will
be properly served on all parties and all parties will be ¢iven an opportunity to tile a motion for rehearing
[22 TENCADMIN, CODE S 213.16¢))]. Al parties have a right o judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings ol fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted hercin are hereby denied.

NOW. THEREFORE. 1T IS ORDIERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License
Number 191594, previously issued to KIMBERLY DIANE KELLY to practice nursing in the State of
Texas be. und the same is/are hereby. REVOKED.

IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges. if any. to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 12" day of December. 2023,

TEXAS BOARD OFF NURSING

il K. Buctero, DAP, RN

BY:

KRISTIN K. BENTON, DNP. RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALLEF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment: Formal Charges filed September 20,2023
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Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 191394
[ssued to KIMBERLY DIANE KELLY
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE:

I hereby certify that on the /$+hklll} ol @W . 2023 a true and

correct copy ol the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s),
as tollows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested.
Copy Via USPS First Class Mail

Kimberly Kelly

211 N Ave M

Clifton. TX 76634

Copy Via USPS First Class Mail
add OO addresses

BY: ;\:W(ZW K. M’,DMJN

KRISTIN K. BENTON, DNP. RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALFE OF SAID BOARD



Texas Board of Nursing

a0l Corgress Avense, S e to 200 Aesane, 'TX T370]
Phare (nl2 7w T Forg D912 Suh TN o Bnreas ooy
Kristin K. Bentoa, DNPLO RN

Fovecutive Dicector

September 20, 2023

Certified Mail No, 9214 8901 9403 8300 0030 8935 96
Return Receipt Requested, Copy Via USPS First Class Mail

Kimberly Diane Kelly
211N Ave M
Clifton. TX 76634

Dear Ms. Kelly:

Enclosed are Formal Charges which have been filed concerning your nursing license(s) because
your pending alleged violation(s) of Section 301.452(b) of the Nursing Practice Act, TEXAS
OCCUPATIONS CODE. have not been resolved. Within three (3) weeks from the date of this letter,
you must file a written answer to each charge admitting or denying each allegation. [f you intend
to deny only part of an allegation, you must specify those facts that are true and deny the remainder.
Your answer shall also include any other matter, whether of law or fact. upon which you intend to
rely for your defense. Send your written answer to the attention of Tamika Rose, [nvestigator, at
the above address. You may obtain legal counsel at your own expense.

FAILURE TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THE FORMAL CHARGES, EITHER
PERSONALLY OR BY LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE, WILL RESULT IN THE
ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE FORMAL CHARGES BEING ADMITTED AS
TRUE AND THE PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION OF STAFF WILL BE GRANTED

BY DEFAULT.

[t a written answer to the Formal Charges is not received within three (3) weeks from the date of
this letter. this matter will proceed on a detault basis and it will be staff's recommendation that a
default order be entered revoking your license(s) and/or nurse licensure compact privilege(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The result of any disciplinary action, including any detault order or tormal disposition (Board
Order). is public information. Dispositions, including default orders and formal dispositions, will
appear in the Board's quarterly newsletter and will be reported to the National Council of State
Boards of Nursing. Inc., and the National Practitioner Data Bank (NPDB).

Kathy Shipp, MSN, APRN, FNP Allison Porter-Edwards, DrPH, MS, RN, ONE
Lubbock. President Bellaive. 1ice-President




Kimberly Diane Kelly
September 20. 2023
Page 2

Should you desire to discuss this matter, contact Tamika Rose. Investigator, at (512) 305-6812.

Sincerely,

Kristin K. Benton, DNP. RN
Executive Director

KKB/230
Enclosure: fformal Charges

DA(2023.09.20)



In the Matter of

Permanent Vocational Nurse

License Number 191594

Issued to KIMBERLY DIANE KELLY,
Respondent

BEFORE THE TEXAS

BOARD OF NURSING

U L L L LS

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
KIMBERLY DIANE KELLY, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 191594, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record. and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of

this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about October 20, 2022. Respondent failed to successfully complete a Board approved
course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics as required by the Agreed Order issued October
20, 2021.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10). Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).
CHARGE II.

On or about October 20, 2022, Respondent failed to successfully complete the course Sharpening
Critical Thinking Skills as required by the Agreed Order issued on October 20, 2021.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b) 1)&(10). Texas Occupations Code. and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE III.

On or about October 20. 2022, Respondent failed to successfully complete the course Professional
Boundaries as required by the Agreed Order issued October 20, 2021.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10). Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1 1)(B).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to. and including. revocation of Respondent's license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act. Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code
and the Board's rules. 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33.

NOTICE [S GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of
this pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, located at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline
& Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section ot the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order(s) of the Board

dated October 20, 2021.

Filed this 20th day of September, 2023

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

\\J/
),wv«vv?

.

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
John Vanderford, Deputy General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670
JoAnna Starr. Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24098463
Jacqueline A. Strashun, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 19358600

1801 Congress Avenue, Suite 10-200
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

[:(512) 305-8101 or (512) 305-7401



Attachment(s): Order(s) of the Board dated October 20, 2021.

D(2023.08.09)



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED ORDER
Vocational Nurse License Number 191594 §
issued to KIMBERLY DIANE KELLY §

§

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered

the matter of KIMBERLY DIANE KELLY. Vocational Nurse License Number 191594,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to

discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order

approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on August 2,2021.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in!current
status. ;

Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Hill College, Hillsboro,
Texas, on May |5, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the

State of Texas on November 4, 2003.

Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

11/2003 — 11/2004 LVN John Peter Smith Hospital
Fort Worth, Texas

C20
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

12/2004 - 10/2007 LVN Texas Health Harris Methodist
Hospital, Stephenville, Texas

F1/2007 — 12/2012 LVN Ascension Providence Hospital
Waco, Texas

10/2009 — 12/2011 LVN Goodall-Witcher Healthcare

Hospital, Clifton, Texas

12/2012 — 12/2015 LVN Providence Adult and Pediatric
Clinic, Waco, Texas

Goodall-Witcher Healthcare

06/2014 — Present LVN
Hospital, Clifton, Texas
06/2018 - 11/2018 LVN Clear Springs Ranch
Rehabilitation, Aquilla, Texas
09/2020 - 12/2020 LVN Brazos Recovery Services

Morgan, Texas

6. Atthetime of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
Brazos Recovery Services, Morgan, Texas, and had been in that position for three (3)

months.

7. On or about December 12, 2020, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
Brazos Recovery Services, Morgan, Texas, Respondent violated the professional
boundaries of the nurse/client relationship by traveling to California with Patient J.K., who
had been recently discharged from treatment. Respondent’s conduct could have resulted in
confusion for the patient and the patient’s family as to her nursing duties. :

8. In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent admits she went to
California with the client on her day off as a support person, not as a nurse. Respondent
states she asked the client if anyone else could go with him and he said all his friends had
to work. Respondent states she was not on the clock and she was not scheduled to work on

Dec. 12, 2020.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

O/0//191 594 298 -2 - €20
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I. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11
(D(A)(1)(B),&(1)(J) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12 (1)(A),(1)(B)&(6)(D).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number

191594, heretofore issued to KIMBERLY DIANE KELLY.

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence. in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

I. SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL

receive the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION in accordance with the terms of this

Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Until successfully completed, RESPONDENT may not practice nursing in the
State of Texas except in accordance with the terms of this Order.

D. As a result of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single

state" as applicable and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas
in another nurse licensure compact party state using a Texas compact license.

I COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

0/0//191 594 298 -3- t C20
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While under the terms of this Order. RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE §§211.1 et seq., and this Agreed Order.

I UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS
Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully
complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders", which can be accessed
on the Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints" drop-down menu or directly

at:  hutp://www.bon.texas. gov/Understanding BoardOrders/index asp. Upon successful

completion, RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the

course, which automatically transmits the verification to the Board.

Iv. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial

education course(s) within_one (1) vear of the effective date of this Order, unless

otherwise specifically indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft, and
Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or
other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study and video programs will not

be approved.

0/0/0/191594 298 -4 - C20
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B. The course ''Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills," a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN)

Learning Extension.

C. The course "Professional Boundaries in Nursing,' a 3.0 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN)

Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms
are available from the Board at www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

V. SUBSEQUENT CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS
[T 1S FURTHER AGREED. should the RESPONDENT'S conduct, as outlined in

the findings of fact of this Agreed Order, result in subsequent judicial action, including a
deferred disposition, RESPONDENT may be subject to further disciplinary action, up to,
and including, revocation of RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas.

V1. RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order, all encumbrances will
be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing in the
State of Texas and, subject to meeting all existing eligibility requirements in Texas
Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article [II, RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse
licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that | have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. I waive
representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the violation(s)
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, [ agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions
of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive judicial review of this
Order. [ understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director

on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if1 fail

to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) and/or privileges to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 13 day of Oct 20 21

i

KIMBERYY DIANEKELLY, RESPONDENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of , 20

SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of

0/0/0/191594:298 -6 - C20



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on

the 13th day of October 2021, by KIMBERLY DIANE KELLY, Vocational Nurse License

Number 191594, and said Agreed Order is final.

070/0/191594 298

Effective this 20th day of October, 2021.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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